



Journal of the Senate

State of Indiana

119th General Assembly

First Regular Session

Twenty-third Meeting Day

Monday Afternoon

February 23, 2015

The Senate convened at 2:10 p.m., with the President of the Senate, Sue Ellspermann, in the Chair.

Prayer was offered by Pastor David Craw, Antioch Christian Church, Losantville.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by Senator Jeffery S. Raatz.

The Chair ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Those present were:

Alting	Leising
Arnold	Long
Banks, A.	Merritt
Bassler	Messmer
Becker	Miller, Patricia
Boots	Miller, Pete
Bray	Mishler
Breaux	Mrvan
Broden	Niemeyer
Brown	Perfect
Buck	Raatz
Charbonneau	Randolph
Crider	Rogers
Delph	Schneider
Eckerty	Smith
Ford	Steele
Glick	Stoops
Grooms	Tallian
Head	Taylor
Hershman	Tomes
Holdman	Walker
Houchin	Waltz
Kenley	Yoder
Kruse	Young, M.
Lanane	Zakas

Roll Call 191: present 50; excused 0. [Note: A indicates those who were excused.] The Chair announced a quorum present. Pursuant to Senate Rule 5(d), no motion having been heard, the Journal of the previous day was considered read.

The Senate recessed for the remarks of United States Congressman Luke Messer.

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING

House Concurrent Resolution 27

House Concurrent Resolution 27, sponsored by Senator Leising:

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the FFA and its Indiana state officers.

Whereas, The FFA is the student organization component of Indiana's total agricultural education program;

Whereas, As an intracurricular activity, FFA empowers students to apply the knowledge and competencies gained from classroom laboratory instruction and supervised agricultural experiences;

Whereas, The Indiana FFA and agricultural education provide a strong foundation for the youth of Indiana and the future of the food, fiber, and natural resource systems for Hoosiers statewide;

Whereas, The Indiana FFA nurtures the next generation of Hoosier agriculturalists who will be involved in the leadership of every facet of our food and fiber system, including food safety, research and development, environmental protection, sales and marketing, food production, food processing, international trade, and education;

Whereas, The Indiana FFA promotes premier leadership, personal growth, and career success among its members and assists students in discovering the power they possess through the State Agri-Entrepreneurship Awards Program, conferences and workshops, agriculture career development events, chapter retreats, district officer program, leadership career development events, The Living to Serve: Community Initiative, The Living to Serve: Safety Initiative, and the state FFA convention;

Whereas, The FFA motto "Learning to Do, Doing to Learn, Earning to Live, Living to Serve" gives purpose to students who take an active role in succeeding in agricultural education;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State President Brittany Faith Young, 18, graduated from Hauser High School in Bartholomew County with the Indiana CORE 40 Academic Honors Diploma, ranked in the top 25 percent of her class, and was a member of the National Honor Society her junior and senior years;

Whereas, Brittany has served as the Hope FFA Chapter Reporter, Secretary, Vice President, and President, as well as the District XI Reporter and President and has headed up numerous activities within her chapter;

Whereas, Brittany has participated in numerous state activities including Page Day at the State House, Leadership

Development Workshop and Premier Leadership Training, and served as camp counselor for Seeking Opportunities and Achieving Results (SOAR) and Foundations in Reaching Excellence (FIRE) programs;

Whereas, Brittany has also attended the Indiana FFA State Convention representing her chapter as a State Delegate and, on the national level, has attended the National Convention and has helped earn Monsanto Fund grants for her agriculture department;

Whereas, Brittany also had the opportunity to attend the Washington Leadership Conference in Washington, D.C.;

Whereas, As part of her Supervised Agriculture Experience, Brittany taught Introduction to Agriculture to eighth grade students throughout her senior year;

Whereas, As a member of 4-H for 10 years Brittany has served as Vice President and President of her 4-H club and had the honor of serving her county as the 2013 Bartholomew County 4-H Fair Queen;

Whereas, Brittany plans to attend Ivy Tech Community College initially and later transfer to Purdue University in West Lafayette to major in Agricultural Education with a goal of becoming an agricultural educator and FFA Advisor;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Secretary Skylar Clingan, 18, is a member of the Prairie Heights FFA Chapter where he served as Parliamentarian and President, was chairman of the FFA Week committee, and served as the Master of Ceremonies at Prairie Heights' annual Heritage Festival;

Whereas, While in high school, Skylar participated in numerous career development events including Dairy Cattle Evaluation, where he qualified for three national contests and placed seventh at the National FFA Dairy Cattle Evaluation and Management CDE in 2012, and Agriculture Sales, ranking as a gold rating individual and as the eighth-place team nationally;

Whereas, With his Supervised Agriculture Experience in the field of specialty animal production, Skylar's program includes three breeding emus, 12 incubating eggs, and 17 egg shells for resale, providing Skylar with the opportunity to grow and achieve success by placing first in the Specialty Animal Production Proficiency in 2012 and second in 2013, statewide;

Whereas, Skylar is a three-year peer mentor for middle school students, 2011 varsity soccer player, a member of the National Honor Society serving as President in 2013, and a 10-year 4-H member, serving his club as President and Treasurer;

Whereas, Active in his community, Skylar participated in the Steuben County Junior Leaders program serving as President for three years, and the Steuben County 4-H Junior Fair Board as President and Treasurer; in addition to these activities, Skylar

was active in the Indiana Junior Holstein Association serving as President, District Representative, national delegate and placing second at the National Prepared Public Speaking contest;

Whereas, Skylar plans to attend Purdue University College of Agriculture majoring in Animal Science with an eye on becoming an advocate for agriculture;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Northern Region Vice President Lindsey O'Hara, 19, has served as Warsaw FFA President and as the District II Sentinel;

Whereas, Active in her chapter, Lindsey has served as chairperson for the Community Appreciation Supper Member Worker Experience, Kosciusko County Taste of Ag Booth, YMCA/Partner in Active Learning Support, and has participated in various state activities including the State FFA Leadership conferences for four consecutive years;

Whereas, In addition to her other accomplishments, Lindsey has also served as a conference counselor at Seeking Opportunities and Achieving Results (SOAR) and Foundations In Reaching Excellence (FIRE) programs, and represented her chapter as a delegate at the State Convention;

Whereas, Active on the national level, Lindsey has attended the Washington Leadership Conference and the National FFA Convention;

Whereas, Lindsey plans to attend Western Illinois University to study Agricultural Education;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Southern Region Vice President Jacob Mueller, 18, has been active in FFA since the seventh grade and has served as the 2013-14 District VIII President, the 2013-14 Eastern Hancock FFA Chapter President, and the 2012-13 District VIII Treasurer;

Whereas, Involved on the county and state level, Jacob helped coordinate Eastern Hancock FFA's annual hog roast, fruit sales, and donkey basketball games, attended numerous state camps including the CDE Workshop, Leadership Development Workshop (LDW), Seeking Opportunities and Achieving Results (SOAR), Foundations in Reaching Excellence (FIRE), and Premier Leadership Training (PLT), and, in 2012, won the top leader award at FIRE and returned to serve as a counselor for both SOAR and FIRE in 2013;

Whereas, Jacob's Supervised Agriculture Experience consists of a 70-head feeder lamb operation that he runs on pasture rented from his parents, showing his lambs at the county and state level while maintaining the flock of feeder lambs during the summer;

Whereas, In addition to FFA, Jacob has been active in athletics throughout his high school career, competing on the cross country and track teams where he was the number one

distance runner; in 2013 Jacob became the first male from Eastern Hancock to ever advance to the cross country semi-state;

Whereas, Jacob is also a member of the National Honor Society and a 10-year 4-H member;

Whereas, As a member of the 2014 graduating class of Eastern Hancock High School, Jacob ranked fifteenth out of 90 and achieved a 3.96 grade point average while pursuing his Academic Honors Diploma; Jacob plans to attend Miami University to study finance;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Treasurer Kathleen Jacobs, 18, served as the Greenhand President, two terms as Vice President, District VI Sentinel, and Section II Director as a member of the Huntington North FFA Chapter;

Whereas, As a chapter leader, Kathleen served as the chairperson of the Senior Scholarship Banquet, Fruit Sale Fundraiser, FFA week, the Chapter Clothing Drive activities, the Shoebox Ministries and Community Garden committees;

Whereas, Kathleen has also participated at the PLT Conference, as well as the LDW, served as a counselor at the SOAR and the FIRE programs, and as the Indiana FFA's Alternate National Delegate for the 2013 National FFA Convention;

Whereas, Kathleen's Supervised Agriculture Experience program dealt with outdoor recreation and she has been employed at Camp Timber Lake, a 65 acre campground, for the past four years where she serves as an assistant office manager and deals with every aspect of the business including customer service, cleaning the bathhouse and cabins, placing reservations, and completing monetary transactions in the course of day to day business;

Whereas, In addition to her duties with the FFA, Kathleen was a Class Council representative for three years, served as a freshman mentor, was the varsity swim team captain for two years, served on the Student Athletic Board and was a 10-year 4-H member serving as her club's President, Vice President, and Secretary;

Whereas, Kathleen plans to attend Ivy Tech Community College with plans to transfer to Purdue University to major in Agriculture Education;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Reporter Dakota Westphal, 18, has served the FFA loyally and faithfully over the past four years as District I President and Chapter Vice President, participating in many chapter committees including the community committee to foster volunteerism, the student committee to recruit members, and the chapter committee to implement activities, and earning the honor of serving on the Indiana Executive Committee;

Whereas, Dakota's Supervised Agriculture Experience involves Agriscience Research and involved experiments to test the water holding capacity of different soils and factors like organic matter;

Whereas, Dakota continued her research by performing experiments with nutrients and the effects of hydroponic systems on plant growth in corn; in addition to focusing on crops and nutrients in the ground, she discovered consumers' opinions on biotechnology and tested the effects of different feed on the growth rate of chicks;

Whereas, Because of her outstanding work, Dakota has participated three times in the National FFA Agriscience Fair;

Whereas, Active in her community, Dakota has served as a mentor for middle school students, cocaptain of the varsity basketball and softball teams, and is the secretary of her Jasper County 4-H club where she helped to host many community service activities;

Whereas, Ranked second out of 56 with a grade point average of 4.040 on a 4.0 scale, Dakota is a member of the National Honor Society and proudly served as the Chapter President;

Whereas, Dakota plans to attend Purdue University to earn a degree in Soil and Hydrologic Sciences with a minor in Crop Science with a goal of becoming an agronomist for a large company and serving local farmers and consumers;

Whereas, 2014-15 Indiana FFA State Sentinel Derek Berkshire, 18, has served as the Caston FFA Sentinel as well as President for two terms and has also been awarded the Star Greenhand and has been named a Top Ten Member each year of his four-year FFA membership;

Whereas, Derek has served as the 2012-13 District II Vice President and the 2013-14 District II President and has attended Executive Committee meetings and training, PLT, FIRE, and SOAR conferences that have allowed him to serve as a counselor to younger FFA members, and has been fortunate to aid in the Million Meals Challenge, attend the National Convention for three years, and take part in the Washington Leadership Conference;

Whereas, Derek's Supervised Agricultural Experiences are Beef Cattle Production Entrepreneurship and Agriculture Education Placement where his responsibilities included feeding the cattle, cleaning pens, and properly breaking them for show as well as preparing lessons and aiding his agriculture instructor;

Whereas, In addition to his interest in FFA, Derek was active in Key Club serving as the Chapter Treasurer and President and captain of the varsity soccer team, earning the Mental Attitude Award and being named to the All Division U-18 Team and playing in the North vs. South All-Star Game;

Whereas, Derek was ranked number one out of the 54 students in his class, graduating with an Academic Honors and Technical Honors Diploma and was named a finalist for a Lilly Endowment Scholarship and Coca-Cola Foundation Scholarship as well as a Purdue Presidential Scholarship recipient;

Whereas, Derek plans to attend Purdue University and major in Agribusiness Management with a concentration in Agrimarketing; and

Whereas, The Indiana FFA promotes citizenship, volunteerism, patriotism, and cooperation among its active Hoosier members: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly acknowledges the important work done by the Indiana FFA in furthering the development of our youth into exceptional citizens of our state and recognizes the outstanding job of Indiana's officers.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Indiana FFA State President Brittany Young, State Secretary Skylar Clingan, State Northern Region Vice President Lindsey O'Hara, State Southern Region Vice President Jacob Mueller, State Treasurer Kathleen Jacobs, State Reporter Dakota Westphal, and State Sentinel Derek Berkshire.

The resolution was read in full and adopted by voice vote. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the resolution.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senate Rule 82(c) be suspended with regard to its application to the Motion to Concur in the House Amendments to Engrossed Senate Bill 62 filed on February 23, 2015.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules & Legislative Procedure, to which was referred the motion of Senator Long requesting suspension of Senate Rule 82(c) with regard to its application to the Motion to Concur in the House Amendments to Engrossed SB 62 filed on February 23, 2015, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said motion be adopted.

LONG, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules & Legislative Procedure reports that, pursuant to Senate Rule 82(e), Engrossed Senate Bill 62, which was returned from the House with new subject matter on February 23, 2015, was referred to said Committee along with the approval of the first and second authors to substitute new subject matter. The Committee has approved the bill in the form as it returned from the House and recommends the bill be placed on a separate calendar for consideration.

LONG, Chair

Report adopted.

MOTIONS TO CONCUR IN HOUSE AMENDMENTS

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that the Senate do concur with the House amendments to Engrossed Senate Bill 62.

KRUSE

Roll Call 192: yeas 50, nays 0. Motion prevailed.

JOINT RESOLUTIONS ON SECOND READING

Senate Joint Resolution 19

Senator Hershman called up Senate Joint Resolution 19 for second reading. The resolution was read a second time by title, and there being no amendments was ordered engrossed.

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING

Senate Bill 6

Senator Altung called up Senate Bill 6 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 58

Senator Steele called up Senate Bill 58 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 65

Senator Holdman called up Senate Bill 65 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 71

Senator Zakas called up Senate Bill 71 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 93

Senator Merritt called up Senate Bill 93 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 99

Senator Zakas called up Senate Bill 99 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 99-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 99 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 41, delete "under this section," and insert "**by the supervising judge or jury administrator**,"

Page 2, line 42, delete "request" and insert "**request, at any time before the jury is selected**,"

Page 2, line 42, delete "review" and insert "**consider again**,"

Page 3, line 2, after "judge." insert "**The prospective juror may request reconsideration:**

- (1) by telephone;
- (2) by electronic mail;
- (3) in writing; or
- (4) in person.

If the nursing mother has requested reconsideration before she is required to appear for jury service, the judge shall attempt, to the extent practicable, to rule on the request for reconsideration and inform her of the decision before she is required to appear at the courthouse."

(Reference is to SB 99 as printed February 20, 2015.)

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 101

Senator Kruse called up Senate Bill 101 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 101-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 101 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, delete lines 30 through 42.

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 3.

Page 3, line 4, delete "8." and insert "7."

Page 3, line 5, delete "a person's" and insert "**an individual's**".

Page 3, line 7, delete "a person's" and insert "**an individual's**".

Page 3, line 9, delete "person:" and insert "**individual:**".

Page 3, line 14, delete "9." and insert "8."

Page 3, line 14, delete "A person" and insert "**An individual**".

Page 3, line 22, delete "person's" and insert "**individual's**".

Page 3, line 23, delete "10." and insert "9."

Page 3, line 24, delete "9" and insert "8".

Page 3, line 26, delete "person's" and insert "**individual's**".

Page 3, line 29, delete "person:" and insert "**individual:**".

Page 4, line 2, delete "a person that" and insert "**an individual who**".

(Reference is to SB 101 as printed February 20, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Upon request of Senator Tallian the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 193: yeas 10, nays 40. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 101-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 101 be amended to read as follows:

Page 4, after line 3, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 11. (a) Before a person who operates a business may:

- (1) claim in any judicial or administrative proceeding that the person's exercise of religion is substantially burdened by a violation of this chapter because a governmental entity requires the person's business to serve individuals who are members of certain groups or classes of individuals within the general population; or
- (2) use as a defense in any action brought against the person that alleges the person's business committed an act that constitutes discrimination by denying service to an individual that:

(A) the person's exercise of religion is substantially burdened because a governmental entity requires the person's business to serve individuals who are members of a certain group or class of individuals within the general population; and

(B) the individual is a member of a certain group or class of individuals within the general population described in clause (A);

the person must fulfill all the requirements described in subsection (b).

(b) A person described in subsection (a) must post a sign that satisfies all the following requirements:

(1) The sign must be posted and maintained in a conspicuous place that is visible to customers of the person's business before the customers enter the premises of the business.

(2) The sign must state that the person believes a governmental entity substantially burdens the person's exercise of religion by requiring the person's business to serve individuals who are members of certain groups or classes of individuals within the general population.

(3) The sign must specifically identify the certain groups or classes of individuals within the general population described in subdivision (2) that the person's business may not serve because the person believes doing so would substantially burden the person's exercise of religion.

(4) The sign must be posted before serving or denying service to an individual who is a member of one (1) of the certain groups or classes of individuals specifically identified under subdivision (3)."

(Reference is to SB 101 as printed February 20, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Upon request of Senator Tallian the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 194: yeas 10, nays 40. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 101-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 101 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after "1." insert "(a)".

Page 1, between lines 9 and 10, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) This chapter does not apply to:

(1) IC 22-9-1 (Indiana civil rights law); or

(2) any state law or local ordinance that prohibits discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation."

(Reference is to SB 101 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

Upon request of Senator Lanane the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 195: yeas 10, nays 40. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 101-6)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 101 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, delete line 42.

Delete page 4.

(Reference is to SB 101 as printed February 20, 2015.)

BRODEN

Motion failed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 125

Senator Crider called up Senate Bill 125 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 130

Senator Leising called up Senate Bill 130 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 242

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 242 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 242-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 242 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 9-13-2-18.2 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 18.2. "Business entity", for purposes of this chapter and IC 9-17-2, has the meaning set forth in IC 9-17-2-2.5(a)(1).**

SECTION 2. IC 9-13-2-105, AS AMENDED BY P.L.221-2014, SECTION 12, IS AMENDED TO READ AS

FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 105. (a) "Motor vehicle" means, except as otherwise provided in this section, a vehicle that is self-propelled. The term does not include a farm tractor, an implement of agriculture designed to be operated primarily in a farm field or on farm premises, or an electric personal assistive mobility device.

(b) "Motor vehicle", for purposes of IC 9-21, means:

(1) a vehicle that is self-propelled; or

(2) a vehicle that is propelled by electric power obtained from overhead trolley wires, but not operated upon rails.

(c) "Motor vehicle", for purposes of IC 9-19-10.5, means a vehicle that is self-propelled upon a highway in Indiana. The term does not include the following:

(1) A farm tractor.

(2) A motorcycle.

(3) A motor driven cycle.

(d) "Motor vehicle", for purposes of IC 9-32-13, includes a semitrailer.

(e) "Motor vehicle", for purposes of IC 9-24-6, has the meaning set forth in 49 CFR 383.5 as in effect July 1, 2010.

(f) "Motor vehicle", for purposes of IC 9-25, **includes a motor vehicle for which the certificate of title is issued to:**

(1) a business entity; or

(2) an individual whose application for a certificate of title included a federal identification number issued to a business entity.

However, the term does not include the following: (†) a farm tractor or (‡) a Class B motor driven cycle.

SECTION 3. IC 9-13-2-112.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 112.5. "Nonqualified individual", for purposes of IC 9-17-2, has the meaning set forth in IC 9-17-2-2.5(a)(2)."**

Page 2, after line 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(d) The court may suspend the registration certification and registration plates of a motor vehicle that is titled by a nonqualified individual in violation of this section."

Page 3, after line 8, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 7. IC 23-1-18-11 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 11. The secretary shall establish protocols to notify the bureau of motor vehicles and the office of attorney general if the secretary has reasonable suspicion that an individual is filing documents to establish a business entity (as defined in IC 9-13-2-18.2) in order to obtain a federal identification number for purposes of committing title application fraud or assisting title application fraud.**

SECTION 8. IC 35-52-9-2.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 2.5. IC 9-17-2-2.5 defines a crime concerning certificates of title."**

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 242 as printed February 20, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 269

Senator Kruse called up Senate Bill 269 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 269-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 269 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 4, after "grade 12" delete "in" and insert "**in:**
(1)"

Page 1, line 5, delete "school." and insert "**school; or**
(2) an accredited nonpublic school."

(Reference is to SB 269 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 287

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 287 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 288

Senator Glick called up Senate Bill 288 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 288-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 288 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 39, after "information." insert "**If a political subdivision or appropriate fiscal body publishes information in a newspaper as authorized under this subsection, the publication of the information is subject to the rates prescribed in IC 5-3-1-1.**"

(Reference is to SB 288 as printed February 20, 2015.)

GLICK

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 294

Senator Patricia Miller called up Senate Bill 294 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 294-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 294 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, between lines 22 and 23, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 3. IC 16-42-19-27, AS AMENDED BY P.L.158-2013, SECTION 248, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 27. (a) A person who knowingly violates this chapter, except sections 24, and 25(b), and 30(c) of this chapter, commits a Level 6 felony. However, the offense is a Level 5 felony if the person has a prior conviction under this subsection or IC 16-6-8-10(a) before its repeal.

(b) A person who violates section 24 of this chapter commits a Class B misdemeanor.

(c) A person who violates section 25(b) of this chapter commits dealing in an anabolic steroid, a Level 5 felony. However, the offense is a Level 4 felony if the person delivered the anabolic steroid to a person who is:

(1) less than eighteen (18) years of age; and

(2) at least three (3) years younger than the delivering person.

(d) A person who violates section 30(c) of this chapter commits a Class A infraction.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 294 as printed February 20, 2015.)

PATRICIA MILLER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 297

Senator Alting called up Senate Bill 297 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 297-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 297 be amended to read as follows:

Page 4, line 32, delete "manufactures at any one (1) brewery" and insert "manufactures, **in aggregate,**".

Page 7, line 33, delete "manufactures at any one (1) brewery" and insert "manufactures, **in aggregate,**".

(Reference is to SB 297 as printed February 20, 2015.)

ALTING

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 312

Senator Charbonneau called up Senate Bill 312 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 312-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 312 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, line 19, delete "IC 13-18-5.5 and".

Page 3, line 33, delete "hazardous material,".

Page 4, between lines 26 and 27, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(f) "Release", for purposes of IC 13-18-5.5, means any:

(1) spilling;

(2) leaking;

(3) pumping;

(4) pouring;

(5) emitting;

(6) emptying;

(7) discharging;

(8) injecting;

(9) escaping;

(10) leaching;

(11) dumping; or

(12) disposing; into the environment of any hazardous material."

Page 4, delete lines 27 through 40, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 8. IC 13-11-2-192 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 192. (a) "Responsible person", for purposes of IC 13-24-1, means a person who has caused a release at a petroleum facility.

(b) "Responsible person", for purposes of IC 13-25-4, means a person that is:

(1) liable to:

(A) the United States government;

(B) the state; or

(C) any other person;

under Section 107 of CERCLA (42 U.S.C. 9607); or

(2) liable to the state under IC 13-25-4-8.

(c) "Responsible person", for purposes of IC 13-18-16-7.5, has the meaning set forth in IC 13-18-16-7.5(a)."

Page 5, line 15, delete "means an area in which a hazardous material could:" and insert **"means:**

(1) an area in which a hazardous material could:

(A) travel to a water intake of a public water system that uses surface water as a source of drinking water; and

(B) cause a disruption; or

(2) another area designated in subsection (b) as a critical zone of concern."

Page 5, delete lines 16 through 18.

Page 6, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(4) In the case of Lake Michigan, the area of land that is within one-quarter (1/4) mile of the ordinary high water mark of Lake Michigan."

Page 6, line 27, delete "13-11-2-184(c)." and insert **"13-11-2-184(f)."**

Page 6, line 33, delete "classification of the".

Page 6, between lines 34 and 35, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(4) The name and contact information of a person who may be contacted for information about the AST."

Page 6, line 40, delete "(A)" and insert **"(1)".**

Page 6, line 41, delete "(B)" and insert **"(2)".**

Page 6, line 41, delete "or".

Page 6, line 42, delete "(C)" and insert **"(3)".**

Page 6, line 42, after "AST;" insert **"or"**.

Page 6, after line 42, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(4) the name or contact information of the person who may be contacted for information about the AST;"

Page 7, line 11, after "to" delete "the".

Page 9, line 5, delete "mobile".

Page 11, delete lines 25 through 26.

Page 11, line 27, delete "(3)" and insert **"(2)".**

Page 12, delete lines 7 through 42.

Page 13, delete lines 1 through 21.

Page 13, line 22, delete "UPON PASSAGE]" and insert **"JULY 1, 2015]"**.

Page 14, delete line 17.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 312 as printed February 17, 2015.)

CHARBONNEAU

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 317

Senator Head called up Senate Bill 317 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 321

Senator Head called up Senate Bill 321 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION

(Amendment 321-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 321 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 4 through 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) As used in this SECTION, "unit" means a county, city, town, township, fire territory, or fire protection district."

Page 1, delete lines 9 through 16, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(1) The contracting out of services by units to public or private service providers.

(2) The purchasing and disposal of real and personal property by a unit.

(d) The study committee's study must include the following:

(1) A review of laws governing purchasing and procurement, including the letting of service contracts.

(2) A review of laws governing the disposal of real and personal property for units.

(3) Whether the law should specify the types of services and circumstances in which a unit may contract out services and the procedures or methods that may be used.

(4) How the law could be amended to make units' procurement of services and procurement and disposal of real and personal property more efficient.

(5) Whether the law should specify the procedures and methods that units use in purchasing and disposing of real and personal property.

(6) Any other issues the study committee considers relevant to the topics."

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 9.

(Reference is to SB 321 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HEAD

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 325

Senator Head called up Senate Bill 325 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 325-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 325 be amended to read as follows:

Page 4, line 36, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

Page 4, line 40, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

Page 6, between lines 19 and 20, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 2. A qualified organization may sell an alcoholic beverage at auction as provided under this chapter without obtaining an alcoholic beverage permit under this title."

Page 6, line 20, delete "2." and insert "**3.**".

Page 6, line 23, delete "4" and insert "**5**".

Page 6, line 26, delete "3." and insert "**4.**".

Page 6, line 29, delete "4." and insert "**5.**".

Page 6, line 40, delete "5." and insert "**6.**".

Page 7, line 18, delete "6." and insert "**7.**".

Page 7, line 21, delete "7." and insert "**8.**".

Page 8, line 14, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

Page 8, line 18, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

Page 9, line 38, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

Page 9, line 42, delete "IC 7.1-3-6.2-7," and insert "**IC 7.1-3-6.2-8,**".

(Reference is to SB 325 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 325-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 325 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 29, delete "Check." and insert "**Certified check.**

(3) Cashier's check.

(4) Check drawn on the bank deposit of a business.

(5) Valid postal money order of the United States."

Page 2, line 30, delete "(3)" and insert "**(6)**".

Page 2, line 31, delete "(4)" and insert "**(7)**".

Page 2, line 32, delete "(5)" and insert "**(8)**".

Page 2, line 33, delete "(6)" and insert "**(9)**".

Page 2, line 34, delete "(7)" and insert "**(10)**".

(Reference is to SB 325 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HEAD

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 329

Senator Brown called up Senate Bill 329 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 329-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 329 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 5, delete "a" and insert "**an unborn child, irrespective of gestational age or the duration of the pregnancy.**".

Page 2, delete lines 6 through 7.

(Reference is to SB 329 as printed February 20, 2015.)

BROWN

The Chair ordered a division of the Senate. Yeas 37, nays 10.

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 329-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 329 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 5, delete "'Fetus'" and insert "**'Fetus', for purposes of IC 16-34-3,**".

Page 2, line 7, delete ", including a zygote, blastocyst, and fetus." and insert ".".

(Reference is to SB 329 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

After discussion, Senator Lanane withdrew the motion to amend.

The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 330

Senator Boots called up Senate Bill 330 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 330-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 330 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 14.

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 5.

Page 7, delete lines 9 through 12.

Page 7, line 13, delete "(c)" and insert "**(b)**".

Page 7, line 20, delete "(d)" and insert "**(c)**".

Page 7, line 24, delete "(e)" and insert "**(d)**".

Page 7, line 28, delete "(f)" and insert "**(e)**".

Page 7, line 32, delete "(g)" and insert "**(f)**".

Page 11, delete lines 20 through 33.

Page 19, delete lines 24 through 42.

Delete pages 20 through 21.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 330 as printed February 20, 2015.)

BRODEN

Upon request of Senator Broden the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 196: yeas 13, nays 37. Motion failed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 334

Senator Holdman called up Senate Bill 334 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 334-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 334 be amended to read as follows:

Page 9, delete lines 30 through 31.
(Reference is to SB 334 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 334-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 334 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 12.
Page 2, line 1, delete "IC 16-34-3-4." and insert "**IC 16-34-3-1.**"
Page 4, line 36, delete "sex or diagnosis or potential" and insert "**sex.**"
Page 4, delete lines 37 through 38.
Page 6, delete lines 25 through 42.
Delete page 7.
Page 8, delete lines 1 through 5.
Page 8, line 9, delete "and Disability".
Page 8, delete lines 10 through 27.
Page 8, line 28, delete "4." and insert "**1.**".
Page 8, line 30, delete "5." and insert "**2.**".
Page 8, delete lines 39 through 42.
Page 9, delete lines 1 through 22.
Page 9, line 23, delete "8." and insert "**3.**".
Page 9, line 30, delete "9." and insert "**4.**".
Page 9, line 31, delete "7" and insert "**3**".
Renummer all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 334 as printed February 20, 2015.)

BECKER

Upon request of Senator Becker the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 197: yeas 14, nays 35. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 334-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 334 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:
"SECTION 1. IC 12-12.7-2-4, AS ADDED BY P.L.93-2006, SECTION 11, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 4. (a) As used in this chapter, "infants and toddlers with disabilities" means individuals from birth through two (2) years of age who need early intervention services because the individuals meet the following conditions:
(1) Are experiencing developmental delays, as measured by

appropriate diagnostic instruments and procedures, in at least one (1) of the following:

- (A) Cognitive development.
- (B) Physical development.
- (C) Communication development.
- (D) Social or emotional development.
- (E) Adaptive development.

(2) Have a diagnosed physical or mental condition that has a high probability of resulting in developmental delay.

(3) Are born with Down syndrome or any other disability (as defined in IC 16-34-3-1).

(b) The term may also include, under rules adopted by the division, individuals from birth through two (2) years of age who are at risk of having substantial developmental delays if early intervention services are not provided."

Page 9, line 31, delete "7" and insert "**8**".

Page 9, after line 31, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 10. An infant born with Down syndrome or any other disability shall receive, if eligible:

(1) early intervention services provided under IC 12-12.7-2; and

(2) Medicaid services provided under IC 12-15."

Renummer all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 334 as printed February 20, 2015.)

BECKER

Upon request of Senator Becker the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 198: yeas 13, nays 37. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 334-9)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 334 be amended to read as follows:

Page 9, after line 31, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 9. [EFFECTIVE UPON JULY 1, 2015] **(a) The office of the secretary of family and social services shall report to the legislative council before January 1, 2016, concerning the status of programs administered by the office or any other state agency that are available in Indiana for persons, including information on which programs have a wait list for services and which programs have had funding cuts or have reverted funds in the past ten (10) years. The report to the legislative council must be in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6.**

(b) This SECTION expires July 1, 2016."

Renummer all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 334 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 334-8)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 334 be amended to read as follows:

Delete the title and insert the following:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning health and to make an appropriation.

Page 9, after line 31, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 9. [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015] (a) **There is appropriated to the division of disability and rehabilitative services from the state general fund for the first steps program:**

- (1) **twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015; and**
- (2) **twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016.**

(b) **The appropriations under this SECTION are in addition to appropriations made in the budget bill (as defined in IC 4-12-1-2) or in any other law.**

(c) **This SECTION expires June 30, 2017.**

SECTION 10. [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015] (a) **There is appropriated to the family and social services administration (FSSA) from the state general fund for the purposes of reducing waiting lists under Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) waiver programs:**

- (1) **twenty-nine million dollars (\$29,000,000) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015; and**
- (2) **twenty-nine million dollars (\$29,000,000) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016.**

(b) **The appropriations under this SECTION are in addition to appropriations made in the budget bill (as defined in IC 4-12-1-2) or in any other law.**

(c) **This SECTION expires June 30, 2017."**

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 334 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

Upon request of Senator Lanane the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 199: yeas 10, nays 39. Motion failed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 350

Senator Randolph called up Senate Bill 350 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION (Amendment 350-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 350 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 7, after "as" insert "**provided in this chapter.**

(b) **Three (3) members elected as follows:**

- (1) **From districts established as provided in section 4.1 of this chapter.**
- (2) **On a nonpartisan basis.**
- (3) **At the general election held in the county in 2016 and every four (4) years thereafter.**

(c) **Two (2) members elected as".**

Page 2, line 12, delete "(b)" and insert "(d)".

Page 2, line 16, delete "(c)" and insert "(e)".

Page 2, delete lines 38 through 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 5. IC 20-23-17.2-4.1 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS

FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 4.1. (a) As used in this section, "council district" refers to a district of the city legislative body:**

(1) **established under IC 36-4-6-3; and**

(2) **as in effect on January 1, 2015.**

(b) **The districts from which a member of the governing body is elected under section 3.1(b) of this chapter are as follows:**

(1) **School corporation district 1 consists of the territory formed by council district 1 and council district 2.**

(2) **School corporation district 2 consists of the territory formed by council district 3 and council district 4.**

(3) **School corporation district 3 consists of the territory formed by council district 5 and council district 6.**

SECTION 6. IC 20-23-17.2-5, AS AMENDED BY P.L.219-2013, SECTION 88, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 5. (a) The following apply to an election of members of the governing body of the school corporation under section ~~3(a)(1)~~ 3.1(b) of this chapter:**

(1) Each candidate must file a petition of nomination with the circuit court clerk not earlier than one hundred four (104) days and not later than seventy-four (74) days before the general election at which members are to be elected. The petition of nomination must include the following information:

(A) The name of the candidate.

(B) The candidate's residence address and the district in which the candidate resides.

(C) The signatures of at least twenty (20) registered voters residing within the school corporation district the candidate seeks to represent.

(D) A certification that the candidate meets the qualifications for candidacy imposed by this chapter.

(E) **The school corporation district that the candidate seeks to represent.**

(2) Only eligible voters residing in the school corporation district **as provided in section 4.1 of this chapter** may vote for a candidate to represent that **school corporation** district.

(3) One (1) candidate shall be elected for each **school corporation** district **provided by section 4.1 of this chapter**. The candidate elected for a **school corporation** district must reside within the boundaries of the **school corporation** district. The candidate elected as the member for a particular **school corporation** district is the candidate who, among all the candidates who reside within that **school corporation** district, receives the greatest number of votes from voters residing in that **school corporation** district.

(b) The following apply to an election of the members of the governing body of the school corporation under section ~~3(a)(2)~~ **3.1(c)** of this chapter:

(1) Each candidate must file a petition of nomination with the circuit court clerk not earlier than one hundred four (104) days and not later than seventy-four (74) days before the general election at which members are to be elected. The petition of nomination must include the following

information:

- (A) The name of the candidate.
- (B) The candidate's residence address.
- (C) The signatures of at least one hundred (100) registered voters residing within the school corporation.
- (D) A certification that the candidate meets the qualifications for candidacy imposed by this chapter.
- (E) The fact that the candidate seeks to be elected from the school corporation at large.**

(2) Only eligible voters residing in the school corporation may vote for a candidate.

(3) ~~Three (3)~~ **Two (2)** candidates shall be elected at large. The ~~three (3)~~ **two (2)** candidates who receive the greatest number of votes among all candidates running for an at large seat are elected as members of the governing body.

SECTION 7. IC 20-23-17.2-6, AS ADDED BY P.L.179-2011, SECTION 31, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 6. Voters who reside within the boundaries of the school corporation may vote for the candidates elected under section ~~3~~ **3.1** of this chapter. Each voter may vote only for **the following**:

- (1) One (1) candidate to represent the district in which the voter resides. ~~and~~
- (2) ~~three (3)~~ **Two (2)** at large candidates."

Delete page 3.

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 7.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 350 as printed February 17, 2015.)

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 359

Senator Messmer called up Senate Bill 359 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 385

Senator Hershman called up Senate Bill 385 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 385-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 385 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, line 23, delete "murder in or on school property; or" and insert "**murder**:"

- (i) in a building primarily used for an educational purpose;**
- (ii) on school property; and**
- (iii) when children are likely to be present; or"**

Page 3, line 27, delete "institution; or" and insert "**institution and primarily used for an educational purpose; and**

- (ii) at a time when classes are in session."**

Page 3, delete lines 28 through 30.

Page 3, line 31, delete "committed" and insert "**committed**:"

- (A)".**

Page 3, line 32, delete "worship." and insert "**worship; and (B) at a time when persons are likely to be present for religious worship or education."**

(Reference is to SB 385 as printed February 20, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 388

Senator Hershman called up Senate Bill 388 for second reading. The bill was re-read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 388-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 388 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete "At least one (1) time every calendar month, the" and insert "**(a) The superintendent shall annually report to the legislative council, to the extent the information is available, the amount of money that the state police department has received from the federal government as the result of a forfeiture conducted by the federal government.**

(b) The report shall be:

- (1) submitted before July 15 of every year; and**
- (2) in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6.**

(c) The report may include any other information that the superintendent believes would be helpful."

Page 1, delete lines 4 through 10.

Page 2, line 11, delete "At least one (1) time every calendar month, the" and insert "**The**."

Page 2, line 13, delete "and seizure".

Page 2, delete lines 15 through 18, begin a new line double block indented and insert:

"(B) annually submit a report to the legislative council containing the compiled data.

The council shall submit the report to the legislative council before July 15 of every year. The report must be in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6. The council may adopt rules under IC 4-22-2 to implement this subdivision."

Page 2, line 21, delete "(a) Not later than thirty (30) days from the end".

Page 2, delete lines 22 through 42.

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 14.

Page 3, line 15, delete "which" and insert:

"(a) After".

Page 3, delete lines 25 through 26.

Page 3, line 27, delete "which" and insert:

"(b) After".

Page 3, line 36, delete "(f)" and insert "**(c)"**.

Page 3, line 36, delete "state police department or the".

Page 3, line 38, delete "state police department and the".

(Reference is to SB 388 as printed February 13, 2015.)

HERSHMAN

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 390

Senator Niemeyer called up Senate Bill 390 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 390-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 390 be amended to read as follows:

Page 5, line 20, delete "an ordinance" and insert "**a resolution**".

(Reference is to SB 390 as printed February 17, 2015.)

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 390-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 390 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 13-11-2-20.2 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 20.2. "Business day", for purposes of IC 13-21-3-12, means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday (as defined in IC 1-1-9-1).**". Page 5, line 16, delete "(a)(14):" and insert "**(a)(14),**".

Page 5, line 17, delete "(1)".

Page 5, run in lines 16 through 17.

Page 5, line 19, delete "power; and" and insert "**power.**".

Page 5, delete lines 20 through 22, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(c) In response to a recommendation submitted under subsection (b), the county executive may adopt a resolution:

(1) confirming the authority of the county district to exercise one (1) or more powers as proposed in the recommendation; or

(2) denying the county district the authority to exercise the powers as proposed in the recommendation.

(d) The county district may exercise one (1) or more powers as proposed in a recommendation submitted to the county executive under subsection (b) if:

(1) the county executive adopts a confirming resolution under subsection (c)(1) in response to the recommendation; or

(2) the county executive adopts no resolution under subsection (c) within fifteen (15) business days after the day on which the county district submits the recommendation under subsection (b)."

(Reference is to SB 390 as printed February 17, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 390-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 390 be amended to read as follows:

Page 5, line 13, delete "that has a population".

Page 5, delete line 14.

Page 5, line 15, delete "hundred thousand (700,000)".

(Reference is to SB 390 as printed February 17, 2015.)

ROGERS

Upon request of Senator Rogers the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 200: yeas 1, nays 49. Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 390-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 390 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 41, delete "services." and insert "**services, subject to the following:**

(A) The executive director of a district must be an employee of the district.

(B) An employee of the district may not also be an employee of a firm that is involved in the business of providing waste disposal or recycling services."

(Reference is to SB 390 as printed February 17, 2015.)

LANANE

Motion failed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 413

Senator Merritt called up Senate Bill 413 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 413-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 413 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 4-6-14-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.84-2010, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 3. As used in this chapter, "personal information" ~~has the meaning set forth in IC 24-4-9-2-10.~~ means:

(1) a Social Security number that is not encrypted or redacted; or

(2) an individual's first and last names, or first initial and last name, and one (1) or more of the following data elements that are not encrypted or redacted:

(A) A driver's license number.

(B) A state identification card number.

(C) A credit card number.

(D) A financial account number or debit card number in combination with a security code, password, or access code that would permit access to the person's account.

The term does not include information that is lawfully obtained from publicly available information or from federal, state, or local government records lawfully made available to the general public.

SECTION 2. IC 24-4-14-6, AS ADDED BY P.L.125-2006, SECTION 5, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 6. **(a)** As used in this chapter, "personal information" ~~has the meaning set forth in~~

~~IC 24-4.9-2-10~~ means:

- (1) a Social Security number that is not encrypted or redacted; or
- (2) an individual's first and last names, or first initial and last name, and one (1) or more of the following data elements that are not encrypted or redacted:
 - (A) A driver's license number.
 - (B) A state identification card number.
 - (C) A credit card number.
 - (D) A financial account number or debit card number in combination with a security code, password, or access code that would permit access to the person's account.

The term includes information stored in a digital format.

(b) The term does not include information that is lawfully obtained from publicly available information or from federal, state, or local government records lawfully made available to the general public."

- Page 1, line 5, after "of" insert "sensitive".
- Page 1, line 11, after "of" insert "sensitive".
- Page 1, line 13, after "the" insert "sensitive".
- Page 1, line 16, after "which" insert "sensitive".
- Page 1, line 16, after "all" insert "sensitive".
- Page 2, line 21, after "the" insert "sensitive".
- Page 2, line 25, after "the" insert "sensitive".
- Page 2, between lines 39 and 40, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 10. IC 24-4.9-2-10, AS ADDED BY P.L.125-2006, SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 10. ~~"Personal~~ "Sensitive personal information" means:

- (1) a Social Security number that is not encrypted or redacted; or
- (2) an individual's first and last names, or first initial and last name, and one (1) or more of the following data elements that are not encrypted or redacted:
 - (A) A driver's license number.
 - (B) A state identification card number.
 - (C) A credit card number.
 - (D) A financial account number or debit card number in combination with a security code, password, or access code that would permit access to the person's account.

The term does not include information that is lawfully obtained from publicly available information or from federal, state, or local government records lawfully made available to the general public.

SECTION 11. IC 24-4.9-2-11, AS ADDED BY P.L.125-2006, SECTION 6, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 11. (a) Data are redacted for purposes of this article if the data have been altered or truncated so that not more than the last four (4) digits of:

- (1) a driver's license number;
- (2) a state identification number; or
- (3) an account number;

is accessible as part of sensitive personal information.

(b) For purposes of this article, sensitive personal information is "redacted" if the sensitive personal information has been altered or truncated so that not more than five (5) digits of a

Social Security number are accessible as part of the sensitive personal information."

Page 3, line 4, after "unencrypted" insert "sensitive".

Page 3, line 6, after "encrypted" insert "sensitive".

Page 3, line 14, strike "consumers" and insert "Indiana residents".

Page 3, line 18, after "including" insert "fraud involving the sensitive".

Page 3, line 27, after "that" insert "sensitive".

Page 4, line 10, strike "maintains" and insert "is required to maintain".

Page 4, line 10, after "procedures" insert ", and maintains such procedures,".

Page 4, line 20, delete ";" and insert ", as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health (HITECH) Act (P.L. 111-5);".

Page 4, line 24, after "disclosure" insert "sensitive".

Page 4, line 32, after "the" insert "sensitive".

Page 4, line 34, delete "subject to subsection (d),".

Page 4, line 37, after "the" insert "sensitive".

Page 4, line 39, after "to" insert "sensitive".

Page 5, line 1, delete "prohibit the data user from:" and insert "require that the data user:

(1) retain sensitive personal information only as reasonably necessary for:

(A) a legitimate business, governmental, academic, or nonprofit purpose; or

(B) compliance with applicable law;

(2) not use sensitive personal information in contravention of law; and

(3) not use sensitive personal information unless:

(A) the use is reasonably necessary for a legitimate business, governmental, academic, or nonprofit purpose; and

(B) the individual to whom the sensitive personal information relates has not previously communicated to the data user that such use is not authorized by the individual."

Page 5, delete lines 2 through 18.

Page 5, line 19, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)".

Page 5, line 20, after "unredacted" insert "sensitive".

Page 5, line 22, after "the" insert "sensitive".

Page 5, line 24, delete "(f)" and insert "(e)".

Page 5, line 27, after "of" insert "sensitive".

Page 5, line 30, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".

Page 5, line 41, delete "state or federal law, rule, or regulation;" and insert "law, rule, or regulation of this state;".

Page 6, line 1, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)".

Page 6, line 4, delete "(j) and (k)," and insert "(i) and (j),".

Page 6, line 10, delete "(i) Subject to subsection (j)," and insert "(h) Subject to subsection (i),".

Page 6, line 11, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)".

Page 6, line 13, delete "(j) Subject to subsection (k)," and insert "(i) Subject to subsection (j),".

Page 6, line 19, after "security of" insert "data."

Page 6, delete lines 20 through 21.

Page 6, line 22, delete "(k)" and insert "(j)".

Page 6, line 22, delete "(h) or (j)" and insert "**(g) or (i)**".

Page 6, line 25, delete "(l)" and insert "**(k)**".

Page 7, line 1, after "the" insert "**sensitive**".

Page 7, line 4, after "the" insert "**sensitive**".

Page 7, line 32, after "on the" insert "**data owner's**".

Page 7, line 34, delete "any:" and insert "**any, a notice of the breach of the security of data.**".

Page 7, delete lines 35 through 41.

Page 8, line 23, delete ";" and insert "**, as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health (HITECH) Act (P.L. 111-5);**".

Page 9, line 6, delete "IC 24-4.9-3.5." and insert "**IC 24-4.9-3-3.5.**".

Page 9, line 11, delete "IC 24-4.9-3.5;" and insert "**IC 24-4.9-3-3.5;**".

Page 9, line 12, delete "state or federal law, rule, or regulation;" and insert "**law, rule, or regulation of this state;**".

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 413 as printed February 13, 2015.)

MERRITT

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 421

Senator Grooms called up Senate Bill 421 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 425

Senator Holdman called up Senate Bill 425 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 425-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 425 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, after line 23, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 5. IC 27-2-23-21 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: **Sec. 21. This chapter does not prevent an unclaimed property examination of an insurance company by the attorney general under IC 32-34-1.**"

(Reference is to SB 425 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 426

Senator Houchin called up Senate Bill 426 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 426-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 426 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 16, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 3-8-1-23, AS AMENDED BY P.L. 76-2014, SECTION 12, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 23. (a) A candidate for the office of county assessor must **satisfy the following:**

(1) **The candidate must** have resided in the county for at least one (1) year before the election, as provided in Article 6, Section 4 of the Constitution of the State of Indiana.

(2) **The candidate must** own real property located in the county upon taking office. ~~and~~

(3) ~~fulfill the requirements of subsections (b) through (d), as applicable.~~ **If the candidate holds the office of county assessor at the time the candidate files the candidate's candidacy document (as defined in IC 3-5-7-6), the candidate must have attained the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 not later than the time the candidate files the candidate's candidacy document.**

~~(b) A candidate for the office of county assessor who runs in an election after June 30, 2008; must have attained the certification of a level two assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 before taking office.~~

~~(c) A candidate for the office of county assessor who:~~

~~(1) did not hold the office of county assessor on January 1, 2012; and~~

~~(2) runs in an election after January 1, 2012;~~

~~must have attained the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 before taking office.~~

~~(d) A candidate for the office of county assessor who:~~

~~(1) held the office of county assessor on January 1, 2012; and~~

~~(2) runs in an election after January 1, 2016;~~

~~must have attained the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 before taking office.~~

(b) This subsection applies only to a candidate described in subsection (a)(3). The candidate must attach to the candidate's candidacy document a copy of the certification that the candidate has attained the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5. The circuit court clerk shall reject a candidacy document that does not have the certification attached."

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 9.

Page 3, delete lines 17 through 20, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(e) As used in this subsection, "county assessor" means a person elected to the office of county assessor. If a county assessor fails to attain the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 within one (1) year after taking office, then the county executive (as defined in IC 36-1-2) shall order the county auditor to withhold from the salary of the county assessor five thousand dollars (\$5,000) to be held in an escrow account until the date on which the county assessor attains the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5."

Page 6, delete lines 18 through 21, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(i) As used in this subsection, "township assessor" means a person elected to the office of township assessor. If a township assessor fails to attain the certification of a level

three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5 within one (1) year after taking office, then the township executive (as defined in IC 36-1-2) shall order the fiscal officer of the township to withhold from the salary of the township assessor five thousand dollars (\$5,000) to be held in an escrow account until the date on which the township assessor attains the certification of a level three assessor-appraiser under IC 6-1.1-35.5."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 426 as printed February 6, 2015.)

HOUCHIN

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 427

Senator Niemeyer called up Senate Bill 427 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 427-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 427 be amended to read as follows:

Replace the effective dates in SECTIONS 1 through 2 with "[EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016]".

(Reference is to SB 427 as printed February 18, 2015.)

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 436

Senator Hershman called up Senate Bill 436 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 446

Senator Holdman called up Senate Bill 446 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 447

Senator Holdman called up Senate Bill 447 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 450

Senator Niemeyer called up Senate Bill 450 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 464

Senator Patricia Miller called up Senate Bill 464 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 464-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 464 be amended to read as follows:

Page 14, line 1, delete "including, without prior" and insert "including".

Page 14, line 2, delete "authorization,".

(Reference is to SB 464 as printed February 20, 2015.)

PATRICIA MILLER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 470

Senator Schneider called up Senate Bill 470 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 481

Senator Buck called up Senate Bill 481 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 484

Senator Crider called up Senate Bill 484 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 489

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 489 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 489-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 489 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, line 22, delete "(a) As used in this section, "financial institution"" and insert "**The state board of accounts shall have regular access to any statement of condition filed by a depository (as defined in IC 5-13-4-8) with the treasurer of state under IC 5-13-10-3.**".

Page 2, delete lines 23 through 32.

(Reference is to SB 489 as printed February 20, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 500

Senator Pete Miller called up Senate Bill 500 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-10)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 148, line 37, delete "(c)".

Page 148, line 37, strike "The cancellation of".

Page 148, line 37, delete "a".

Page 148, line 37, strike "teacher's".

Page 148, line 38, delete "contract".

Page 148, line 38, strike "due to a justifiable decrease in the number of teaching".

Page 148, strike lines 39 through 41.
 Page 150, delete lines 29 through 40.
 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

PETE MILLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
 (Amendment 500-8)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 19, line 12, strike "within a".
 Page 19, line 13, strike "period of three (3) years".
 Page 19, line 13, delete "after the original filing date".
 Page 20, delete lines 4 through 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 18. IC 5-16-12.2-5 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]. Sec. 5: ~~The contracting agency shall keep a record of the following in the public works contract file:~~

- (1) ~~The contacts the contracting agency makes with persons that provide energy efficient technology to implement this chapter.~~
- (2) ~~An analysis of the feasibility of using energy efficient technology in the public works project."~~

Page 122, delete lines 15 through 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 153. IC 20-26-11-19, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 19. (a) This section through section 29 of this chapter concern the transfer of students for education from one (1) school corporation (transferor corporation) to another school corporation (transferee corporation) in compliance with a court order as described in this section. This chapter applies solely in a situation where a court of the United States or of Indiana in a suit to which the transferor or transferee corporation or corporations are parties has found the following:

- (1) A transferor corporation has violated the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States by practicing de jure racial segregation of the students within its borders.
 - (2) A unitary school system within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment cannot be implemented within the boundaries of the transferor corporation.
 - (3) The Fourteenth Amendment compels the court to order a transferor corporation to transfer its students for education to one (1) or more transferee corporations to effect a plan of desegregation in the transferor corporation that is acceptable within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.
- (b) This chapter does not apply until all appeals from the order, whether taken by the transferor corporation, any transferee corporation or any party to the action, have been exhausted or the time for taking the appeals has expired, except where all stays of a transfer order pending appeal or further court action have been denied.

(c) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 154. IC 20-26-11-20, AS AMENDED BY P.L.234-2007, SECTION 106, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 20. (a) As used in sections 19 through 29 of this chapter, "class of school" refers to a classification of each school in the transferee corporation by the grades taught therein (generally denominated as elementary schools, middle schools or junior high schools, high schools, and special schools such as schools for special education, career and technical education, or career education). Elementary schools include schools containing kindergarten, but for purposes of this chapter, a kindergarten student shall be counted as one-half (1/2) student.

(b) As used in sections 19 through 29 of this chapter, "transferee corporation" means the school corporation receiving students under a court order described in section 19 of this chapter.

(c) As used in sections 19 through 29 of this chapter, "transferor corporation" means the school corporation transferring students under a court order described in section 19 of this chapter.

(d) As used in sections 19 through 29 of this chapter, "transferred student" means any student transferred under a court order described in section 19 of this chapter.

(e) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 155. IC 20-26-11-21, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 21. (a) The governing body of a transferee corporation may add two (2) members, one (1) of whom must be a resident of the contributing geographic area within the transferor corporation from which students are being bused, to the transferee corporation's governing body for each transferor corporation that the transferee corporation serves. These members are in addition to the number of members of the governing body who are residents of the transferee corporation.

(b) Each member who is a resident of a contributing transferor corporation added to the governing body of a transferee corporation by this section:

- (1) shall be elected by a majority of all registered and eligible voters who vote in each applicable school board election in the school corporation;
- (2) must have the same qualifications, other than residency or property ownership, that are required for a member of the governing body who is a resident of the transferee corporation; and
- (3) serves for the same number of years as members of the governing body who are residents of the transferee corporation.

(c) The members of the governing body of the transferee corporation shall appoint by majority vote the first additional members of a governing body under this section. The members appointed under this subsection serve until replacement members are elected under subsections (d) and (e).

(d) The first elected members of a governing body from a transferor corporation shall be elected at the first election after the members are added under subsection (a):

- (1) that occurs in the transferor corporation; and
- (2) where one (1) or more members of the governing body of the transferor corporation are elected.

The election shall be conducted in the manner required by law for the conduct of elections of governing bodies of school corporations.

(e) This subsection applies to an additional member of a governing body appointed under subsection (c) to whom subsection (d) does not apply. The first additional elected member of a governing body must be elected at the first election after the members are added under subsection (a) where one (1) or more members of the governing body of the transferee corporation are elected. The election must be conducted in the manner required by law for the conduct of elections of governing bodies of school corporations.

(f) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 156. IC 20-26-11-22, AS AMENDED BY P.L.2-2014, SECTION 84, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 22. (a) The transferee corporation is entitled to receive from the transferor corporation transfer tuition for each transferred student for each school year calculated in two (2) parts as follows:

- (1) Operating cost.
- (2) Capital cost.

These costs must be allocated on a per student basis separately for each class of school.

(b) The operating cost for each class of school must be based on the total expenditures of the transferee corporation for the class from its general fund expenditures as set out on the classified budget forms prescribed by the state board of accounts, excluding from the calculation capital outlay, debt service, costs of transportation, salaries of board members, contracted service for legal expenses, and any expenditure that is made out of the general fund from extracurricular account receipts, for the school year.

(c) The capital cost for each class of school must consist of the lesser of the following alternatives:

(1) The capital cost must be based on an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the cost of transferee corporation's physical plant, equipment, and all items connected to the physical plant or equipment, including:

- (A) buildings, additions, and remodeling to the buildings, excluding ordinary maintenance; and
- (B) on-site and off-site improvements such as walks, sewers, waterlines, drives, and playgrounds;

that have been paid or are obligated to be paid in the future out of the general fund, capital projects fund, or debt service fund, including principal and interest, lease rental payments, and funds that were legal predecessors to these funds. If an item of the physical plant, equipment, appurtenances, or part of the item is more than twenty (20) years old at the beginning of the school year, the capital cost of the item shall be disregarded in making the capital cost computation.

(2) The capital cost must be based on the amount budgeted from the general fund for capital outlay for physical plant, equipment, and appurtenances and the amounts levied for the debt service fund and the capital projects fund for the calendar year in which the school year ends.

(d) If an item of expense or cost cannot be allocated to a class of school, the item shall be prorated to all classes of schools on

the basis of the ADM of each class in the transferee corporation, as determined in the fall count of ADM in the school year, compared to the total current ADM therein, as determined in the fall count of ADM in the school year.

(e) The transfer tuition for each student transferred for each school year shall be calculated by dividing the transferee school corporation's total operating costs and the total capital costs for the class of school in which the student is enrolled by the ADM of students therein, as determined in the fall count of ADM in the school year. If a transferred student is enrolled in a transferee corporation for less than the full school year, the transfer tuition shall be calculated by the proportion of such school year for which the transferred student is enrolled. A school year for this purpose consists of the number of days school is in session for student attendance. A student shall be enrolled in a transferee school, whether or not the student is in attendance, unless the:

- (1) student's residence is outside the area of students transferred to the transferee corporation;
- (2) student has been excluded or expelled from school; or
- (3) student has been confirmed as a school dropout.

The transferor and transferee corporations may enter into written agreements concerning the amount of transfer tuition. If an agreement cannot be reached, the amount shall be determined by the state superintendent, with costs to be established, where in dispute, by the state board of accounts.

(f) The transferor corporation shall pay the transferee corporation, when billed, the amount of curricular material rental due from transferred students who are unable to pay the curricular material rental amount. The transferor corporation is entitled to collect the amount of the curricular material rental from the appropriate township trustee, from its own funds, or from any other source, in the amounts and manner provided by law.

(g) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 157. IC 20-26-11-23, AS AMENDED BY P.L.205-2013, SECTION 244, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 23. (a) If a transfer is ordered to commence in a school year, where the transferor corporation has net additional costs over savings (on account of any transfer ordered) allocable to the state fiscal year in which the school year begins, and where the transferee corporation does not have budgeted funds for the net additional costs, the net additional costs may be recovered by one (1) or more of the following methods in addition to any other methods provided by applicable law:

- (1) An emergency loan made under IC 20-48-1-7 to be paid, out of the debt service levy and fund, or a loan from any state fund made available for the net additional costs.
- (2) An advance in the state fiscal year of state funds, which would otherwise become payable to the transferee corporation after such state fiscal year under law.
- (3) A grant or grants in the calendar year from any funds of the state made available for the net additional costs.

(b) The net additional costs must be certified by the department of local government finance. Repayment of any advance or loan from the state shall be made from state tuition support distributions or other money available to the school corporation.

(c) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 158. IC 20-26-11-24, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 24. (a) Transfer tuition for each school year shall be paid by the transferor corporation during the term of the year and following the end of term in four (4) installments within ten (10) days after the first day of November, February, May and August, respectively. The first three (3) payments shall be calculated on the basis of estimates based on the previous year's cost per student and the enrollment for the day schools are open in the transferee corporation next preceding the applicable payment date.

(b) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 159. IC 20-26-11-25, AS AMENDED BY P.L.2-2006, SECTION 133, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 25. (a) Payment of the operating cost must be paid from and receipted to the respective general funds of the transferor and transferee corporations.

(b) Payment of capital costs must be made by the transferor corporation, at its discretion, from any fund or source and be receipted by the transferee corporation, at its discretion, either to the capital projects fund or to the debt service fund.

(c) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 160. IC 20-26-11-26, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 26. (a) The transferor corporation shall provide each transferred student transportation to and from the school in the transferee corporation to which the student is assigned. However, the transferor corporation may require the transferred student to walk a reasonable distance from the student's home to school or to a transportation pickup point.

(b) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 161. IC 20-26-11-27, AS AMENDED BY P.L.2-2006, SECTION 134, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 27. (a) Transportation must be provided by the transferor corporation to each transferred student under IC 20-27. However, the transferor corporation may contract with the transferee corporation to provide transportation to the transferred students at the expense of the transferor corporation, and that the transferor corporation, in addition to the other means of financing the purchase of transportation equipment, may make the purchases out of its capital projects fund.

(b) This section expires January 1, 2017.

SECTION 162. IC 20-26-11-29, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 10, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 29. (a) The provisions of sections 19 through 29 of this chapter concerning the calculation of transfer tuition, the credits for state distribution, state reimbursement of transportation costs, or other state reimbursement may be implemented by rules adopted by the state board.

(b) The state board shall adopt rules for the enforcement of the payment of transfer tuition. The payment enforcement may include the withholding of state support from the transferor corporation for the benefit of the transferee corporation.

(c) A transferor or the transferee corporation may dispute the

amount of transfer tuition or state reimbursement by petitioning the state superintendent. Any dispute in the amount of transfer tuition or state reimbursement shall be determined by the state superintendent.

(d) This section expires January 1, 2017."

Delete pages 123 through 126.

Page 127, delete lines 1 through 30.

Page 150, between lines 28 and 29, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(g) Notification of the cancellation of a teacher's contract due to a reduction in force may be given at any time. The cancellation of the teacher's contract due to a reduction in force may not take effect until the end of the semester in which the notification was given."

Page 152, delete lines 41 through 42.

Delete page 153.

Page 154, delete lines 1 through 20.

Page 182, delete lines 4 through 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 287. IC 20-33-8-30, AS ADDED BY P.L.1-2005, SECTION 17, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 30. (a) This section applies to the following:

(1) A student who:

(A) is expelled from a school corporation or charter school under this chapter; or

(B) withdraws from a school corporation or charter school to avoid expulsion.

(2) A student who:

(A) is required to separate for disciplinary reasons from a nonpublic school or a school in a state other than Indiana by the administrative authority of the school; or

(B) withdraws from a nonpublic school or a school in a state other than Indiana in order to avoid being required to separate from the school for disciplinary reasons by the administrative authority of the school.

(b) The student referred to in subsection (a) may enroll in another school corporation or charter school during the period of the actual or proposed expulsion or separation if:

(1) the student's parent informs the school corporation in which the student seeks to enroll and also:

(A) in the case of a student withdrawing from a charter school that is not a conversion charter school to avoid expulsion, the conversion charter school; or

(B) in the case of a student withdrawing from a conversion charter school to avoid expulsion:

(i) the conversion charter school; and

(ii) the school corporation that sponsored the conversion charter school;

of the student's expulsion, separation, or withdrawal to avoid expulsion or separation;

(2) the school corporation (and, in the case of a student withdrawal described in subdivision (1)(A) or (1)(B), the charter school) consents to the student's enrollment; and

(3) the student agrees to the terms and conditions of enrollment established by the school corporation (or, in the case of a student withdrawal described in subdivision

(1)(A) or (1)(B), the charter school or conversion charter school).

(c) If:

(1) a student's parent fails to inform the school corporation of the expulsion or separation or withdrawal to avoid expulsion or separation; or

(2) a student fails to follow the terms and conditions of enrollment under subsection (b)(3);

the school corporation or charter school may withdraw consent and prohibit the student's enrollment during the period of the actual or proposed expulsion or separation.

~~(d) Before a consent is withdrawn under subsection (c) the student must have an opportunity for an informal meeting before the principal of the student's proposed school. At the informal meeting, the student is entitled to:~~

~~(1) a written or an oral statement of the reasons for the withdrawal of the consent;~~

~~(2) a summary of the evidence against the student; and~~

~~(3) an opportunity to explain the student's conduct.~~

~~(e) (d) This section does not apply to a student who is expelled under section 17 of this chapter."~~

Page 183, delete lines 1 through 17.

Page 218, line 3, delete ".".

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

PETE MILLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 149, reset in roman lines 29 through 30.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 139, delete lines 2 through 42.

Delete page 140.

Page 141, delete lines 1 through 7.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-4)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 184, delete lines 6 through 42.

Delete page 185.

Page 186, delete lines 1 through 19.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

A. BANKS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-9)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Delete the title and insert the following:

A BILL FOR AN ACT concerning education.

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 16.

Delete pages 2 through 237.

Page 238, delete lines 1 through 40.

Page 239, line 3, delete "the following:" and insert "**Indiana education statutes and rules to determine which statutes and rules are obsolete, redundant, or overly burdensome to school corporations, schools, and teachers.**"

Page 239, delete lines 4 through 16.

Page 239, delete line 22.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LANANE

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-7)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 138, between lines 11 and 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 191. IC 20-27-3-5.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A **NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015]: Sec. 5.5. (a) The committee shall adopt and enforce rules under IC 4-22-2 that allow for the display of paid advertisements on a school bus operated by or on behalf of school corporations.**

(b) The rules adopted under subsection (a) must provide that any advertisement displayed on a school bus may not be placed in a manner that:

(1) obstructs the school bus driver's vision through the windshield or any other window;

(2) impedes the school bus driver's operation of any equipment;

(3) distracts the attention of other motorists from the school bus's warning lamps or stop signal arm when the school bus is loading or unloading students; or

(4) obscures the number or name of the school corporation.

(c) The rules adopted under subsection (a) must provide that any advertisement displayed on a school bus must be:

(1) advertising of a commercial venture;

(2) painted or affixed by decal;

(3) consistent with community standards; and

(4) age and developmentally appropriate for students.

(d) The rules adopted under subsection (a) must provide that any advertisement displayed on a school bus may not:

- (1) promote any substance or activity that is illegal for minors, such as alcohol, tobacco, drugs, or gambling;
- (2) promote any political party, candidate, or issue; or
- (3) contain sexual material.

(e) A commercial advertiser that contracts with a school corporation for the use of space for an advertisement shall pay:

- (1) the cost of placing the advertisement on a school bus; and
- (2) for the removal of the advertisement after the term of the contract has expired.

(f) The school corporation shall deposit the revenue from the sale of advertising space on a school bus in the school corporation's transportation fund."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HERSHMAN

Motion failed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 500-6)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 500 be amended to read as follows:

Page 148, between lines 36 and 37, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(c) In addition to the reasons set forth in subsection (b), a probationary teacher's contract may be canceled for any reason relevant to the school corporation's interest."

Page 148, line 37, reset in roman "(d)".

Page 148, line 37, delete "(c)".

(Reference is to SB 500 as printed February 20, 2015.)

HERSHMAN

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 507

Senator Bray called up Senate Bill 507 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 509

Senator Charbonneau called up Senate Bill 509 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 515

Senator Charbonneau called up Senate Bill 515 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 515-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 515 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete "or".

Page 1, line 4, after "IC 7.1-3-20-16(k)" delete "." and insert ", or IC 7.1-3-20-16(l)".

Page 6, after line 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(l) The commission may issue not more than two (2) new three-way permits to sell alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption for premises located within a qualified motorsports facility (as defined in IC 5-1-17.5-14). The ownership of a permit issued under this subsection and the location for which the permit was issued shall not be transferred. If the commission issues two (2) new permits under this subsection, and a permit issued under this subsection is later revoked or is not renewed, the commission may issue another new permit, as long as the total number of active permits issued under this subsection does not exceed two (2) at any time. A permit holder and any lessee or proprietor of the permit premises are subject to the formal written commitment required under IC 7.1-3-19-17. Notwithstanding IC 7.1-3-1-3.5, if business operations cease at the permit premises for more than six (6) months, the permit shall revert to the commission. The permit holder is not entitled to any refund or other compensation."

(Reference is to SB 515 as printed February 20, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 523

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 523 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 523-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 523 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 33-34-1-2 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 2. (a) There are established township small claims courts in each county containing a consolidated city.

(b) The name of each court shall be the "_____ Township of Marion County Small Claims Court" (insert the name of the township in the blank).

(c) The township small claims courts are divided into the following districts:

- (1) The first district consists of Wayne Township, Decatur Township, and Perry Township.
- (2) The second district consists of Pike Township, Washington Township, and Center Township.
- (3) The third district consists of Lawrence Township, Warren Township, and Franklin Township.

SECTION 2. IC 33-34-1-6 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6. ~~A division of the Every~~ small claims court must be a full-time ~~division or a part-time division~~ as determined by the individual township boards following a hearing conducted under section 7 of this chapter. ~~court.~~

SECTION 3. IC 33-34-1-7, AS AMENDED BY P.L.174-2006, SECTION 2, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7. (a) A hearing must be conducted to obtain evidence, opinions, advice, and suggestions from public officials and the general public concerning:

- (1) whether a small claims court should be established or abolished in the township, if the township has a population of less than fifteen thousand (15,000) persons;
- ~~(2) whether the small claims court should be full time or part time;~~
- ~~(3) (2) the location of the small claims court courtroom and offices; and~~
- ~~(4) (3) other relevant matters.~~

(b) A township must conduct a hearing before changing the location of the small claims court courtroom and offices.

SECTION 4. IC 33-34-1-9, AS AMENDED BY P.L.174-2006, SECTION 3, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 9. Not more than two (2) weeks after a hearing is conducted under section 7 of this chapter, the township board shall, after considering the evidence, opinions, advice, and suggestions presented at the hearing, enter an order concerning:

- (1) whether a small claims court shall be established or abolished in the township if the township has a population of less than fifteen thousand (15,000) persons;
- ~~(2) whether the small claims court if any, shall function full time or part time;~~
- ~~(3) (2) the location of the small claims court courtroom and offices under IC 33-34-6-1; and~~
- ~~(4) (3) other relevant matters.~~

SECTION 5. IC 33-34-2-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.174-2006, SECTION 4, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 1. (a) A judge shall be elected at the general election every four (4) years by the registered voters residing within the township district in which the small claims court is located.

(b) Each candidate for judge runs as an at-large candidate within the district.

(c) The three (3) candidates who receive the greatest number of votes of all candidates are elected.

SECTION 6. IC 33-34-2-1.1 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 1.1. (a) The three (3) judges elected within each small claims court division shall be assigned to a particular township small claims court within the division as follows:

- (1) Before the January 1 following the election, the judges-elect shall meet to select which judge shall serve in which township small claims court. The affirmative votes of two (2) judges-elect are required to assign a judge to a particular township small claims court under this subdivision.
- (2) If, before the January 1 following the election, one (1) or more judges-elect do not receive the affirmative votes of two (2) judges-elect for assignment to a particular township small claims court, the circuit court judge shall assign to a particular township small claims

court those judges who did not receive the affirmative votes of two (2) judges-elect for assignment to a particular township small claims court.

(b) The assignment of a judge to a particular township small claims court runs until the judge's term expires.

SECTION 7. IC 33-34-2-5 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 5. (a) The annual salary of a judge who serves full time must be in an amount determined by the township board of the township in which the small claims court is located: is equal to seventy percent (70%) of the minimum salary paid by the state to the Marion County circuit court judge.

(b) The salary of each judge who serves part time must be in an amount determined by the township board and approved by the city-county council:

~~(c) (b) The salary of a judge may not be reduced during the judge's term of office.~~

~~(d) At any other time, salaries of any full-time or part-time judge may be increased or decreased by the township board of the township in which the small claims court is located.~~

SECTION 8. IC 33-34-2-6 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6. (a) The annual salary of a judge shall be paid in twelve ~~(12) equal monthly installments every two (2) weeks~~ by the township trustee.

(b) The judge may not receive remuneration other than a salary set under section 5 of this chapter for the performance of the judge's official duties. ~~except payments for performing marriage ceremonies.~~

SECTION 9. IC 33-34-2-7 IS REPEALED [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]. Sec. 7. (a) A judge serving part-time may participate in other gainful employment if the employment does not:

- ~~(1) interfere with the exercise of the judge's judicial office; or~~
- ~~(2) involve any conflict of interest in the performance of the judge's judicial duties.~~

~~(b) A judge serving full time may practice law if the practice does not conflict in any way with the judge's official duties and does not:~~

- ~~(1) cause the judge to be unduly absent from the court; or~~
- ~~(2) interfere with the ready and prompt disposal of the judge's judicial duties.~~

SECTION 10. IC 33-34-2-7.1 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7.1. All judges serve as full-time judges. A judge:

- (1) shall devote full time to judicial duties; and
- (2) may not engage in the practice of law.

SECTION 11. IC 33-34-2-9 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 9. (a) A vacation of one (1) month per year shall be provided for a each judge. who serves in a full-time capacity.

(b) The circuit court judge may authorize the appointment of a judge pro tempore to handle the judicial business of the vacationing judge, if the circuit court judge considers it necessary."

Page 1, line 3, strike "claim between landlord and tenant".

Page 1, line 3, delete "or an action to collect a debt, a" and insert "A".

Page 1, line 8, strike "county." and insert "**district**".

Page 1, line 12, after "county" insert "**or district**".

Page 1, line 16, reset in roman "in the".

Page 1, line 16, after "the" insert "**district**".

Page 2, reset in roman line 1.

Page 2, line 2, reset in roman "by the defendant".

Page 2, line 2, delete "determined under section 2.5 of this chapter".

Page 2, line 3, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, line 5, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, line 13, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, line 14, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, line 17, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, line 20, strike "township" and insert "**district**".

Page 2, between lines 20 and 21, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(e) Except as provided in subsection (c), if venue is proper in a district, a person may file an action in any township small claims court within the district."

Page 2, line 22, delete "Except as".

Page 2, line 23, delete "provided in section 2.5 of this chapter, the" and insert "The".

Page 2, line 26, strike "six thousand dollars (\$6,000)," and insert "**eight thousand dollars (\$8,000)**".

Page 2, delete lines 28 through 42.

Delete page 3.

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 38, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 14. IC 33-34-3-3 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. The court has original and concurrent jurisdiction with the circuit and superior courts in possessory actions between landlord and tenant in which the past due rent at the time of filing does not exceed ~~six thousand dollars (\$6,000)~~ **eight thousand dollars (\$8,000)**. The court also has original and concurrent jurisdiction with the circuit and superior courts in actions for the possession of property where the value of the property sought to be recovered does not exceed ~~six thousand dollars (\$6,000)~~ **eight thousand dollars (\$8,000)**. These jurisdictional limitations are not affected by interest and attorney's fees.

SECTION 15. IC 33-34-8-3, AS AMENDED BY P.L.136-2012, SECTION 13, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) Payment for all costs made as a result of proceedings in a small claims court shall be to the _____ Township of Marion County Small Claims Court (with the name of the township inserted). The court shall issue a receipt for all money received on a form numbered serially in duplicate.

(b) This subsection applies only to the Decatur and Franklin township small claims courts. All township docket fees and late fees received by the court shall be paid to the township trustee at the close of each month.

(c) This subsection does not apply to the Decatur and Franklin township small claims courts. This subsection

applies to all other township small claims courts in Marion County. One dollar (\$1) of the township docket fee shall be paid to the Decatur Township trustee at the end of each month. One dollar (\$1) of the township docket fee shall be paid to the Franklin Township trustee at the close of each month. The remaining township docket fees and late fees received by the court shall be paid to the township trustee at the close of each month.

~~(b)~~ **(d)** The court shall:

(1) semiannually distribute to the auditor of state:

(A) all automated record keeping fees (IC 33-37-5-21) received by the court for deposit in the homeowner protection unit account established by IC 4-6-12-9 and the state user fee fund established under IC 33-37-9;

(B) all public defense administration fees collected by the court under IC 33-37-5-21.2 for deposit in the state general fund;

(C) sixty percent (60%) of all court administration fees collected by the court under IC 33-37-5-27 for deposit in the state general fund;

(D) all judicial insurance adjustment fees collected by the court under IC 33-37-5-25 for deposit in the judicial branch insurance adjustment account established by IC 33-38-5-8.2;

(E) seventy-five percent (75%) of all judicial salaries fees collected by the court under IC 33-37-5-26 for deposit in the state general fund; and

(F) one hundred percent (100%) of the pro bono legal services fees collected before July 1, 2017, by the court under IC 33-37-5-31; and

(2) distribute monthly to the county auditor all document storage fees received by the court.

The remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of the judicial salaries fees described in subdivision (1)(E) shall be deposited monthly in the township general fund of the township in which the court is located. The county auditor shall deposit fees distributed under subdivision (2) into the clerk's record perpetuation fund under IC 33-37-5-2.

~~(e)~~ **(e)** The court semiannually shall pay to the township trustee of the township in which the court is located the remaining forty percent (40%) of the court administration fees described under subsection ~~(b)(1)(C)~~ **(d)(1)(C)** to fund the operations of the small claims court in the trustee's township."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 523 as printed February 13, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

The Chair ordered a division of the Senate. Yeas 36, nays 12.

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 530

Senator Bray called up Senate Bill 530 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 536

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 536 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 536-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 536 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, line 8, before "35-48-4-14.7(b)(1)." strike "IC".
(Reference is to SB 536 as printed February 20, 2015.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 536-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 536 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete "(a) This section does".
Page 1, delete lines 4 through 8.
Page 1, line 9, delete "(b)" and insert "(a)".
Page 1, line 11, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
Page 2, delete lines 19 through 42.
Page 3, delete lines 1 through 3.
Page 3, delete lines 24 through 42.
Delete pages 4 through 5.
Page 6, delete lines 1 through 30.
Page 10, line 2, delete "This section does not apply from".
Page 10, delete lines 3 through 7.
Page 10, line 8, delete "(b)".
Page 10, run in lines 2 through 8.
Page 10, line 17, reset in roman "(g)".
Page 10, line 17, delete "(h)".
Page 10, line 23, reset in roman "(g)".
Page 10, line 24, delete "(h)".
Page 10, line 25, reset in roman "(b)".
Page 10, line 25, delete "(c)".
Page 11, line 27, reset in roman "(c)".
Page 11, line 27, delete "(d)".
Page 11, line 29, reset in roman "(f)".
Page 11, line 29, delete "(g)".
Page 11, line 31, reset in roman "(d)".
Page 11, line 31, delete "(e)".
Page 13, line 17, reset in roman "(e)".
Page 13, line 17, delete "(f)".
Page 13, line 28, reset in roman "(f)".
Page 13, line 28, delete "(g)".
Page 13, line 30, reset in roman "(d)".
Page 13, line 30, delete "(e)".
Page 13, line 41, reset in roman "(g)".
Page 13, line 41, delete "(h)".
Page 14, line 1, reset in roman "(h)".
Page 14, line 1, delete "(i)".
Page 14, line 11, reset in roman "(i)".
Page 14, line 11, delete "(j)".
Page 14, line 14, reset in roman "(j)".
Page 14, line 14, delete "(k)".

Page 14, line 18, reset in roman "(k)".
Page 14, line 18, delete "(l)".
Page 14, line 27, reset in roman "(l)".
Page 14, line 27, delete "(m)".
Page 14, delete lines 39 through 42.
Page 15, delete lines 1 through 12.
Page 15, line 15, delete "(a) This section does not".
Page 15, delete lines 16 through 20.
Page 15, line 21, delete "(b)" and insert "(a)".
Page 15, run in lines 15 through 21.
Page 15, line 25, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
Renummer all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 536 as printed February 20, 2015.)

YODER

Upon request of Senator Yoder the President ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Roll Call 201: yeas 32, nays 17.
Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 538

Senator Yoder called up Senate Bill 538 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 538-9)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 538 be amended to read as follows:

Page 5, line 2, reset in roman "Twenty".
Page 5, line 2, delete "Ten".
Page 5, line 2, reset in roman "(20%)".
Page 5, line 2, delete "(10%)".
(Reference is to SB 538 as printed February 6, 2015.)

YODER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 538-7)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 538 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 14.
Delete page 2.
Page 3, delete lines 1 through 5.
Renummer all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 538 as printed February 6, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 538-10)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 538 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, line 9, delete "any one (1) or more organizations, agencies," and insert "**a school employee organization with members who are employees of a governing body**".
Page 3, delete line 10.

Page 3, line 11, delete "employees participate, and that exist" and insert "**that exists**".

Page 3, line 12, delete "a" and insert "**the**".

Page 4, delete lines 21 through 22.

(Reference is to SB 538 as printed February 6, 2015.)

TALLIAN

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 539

Senator Yoder called up Senate Bill 539 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION (Amendment 539-3)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 539 be amended to read as follows:

Page 3, line 36, delete "review of personnel working knowledge and training,".

Page 4, line 2, after "(2)" delete "the".

Page 4, line 6, delete "The" and insert "**the**".

Page 4, line 15, delete "6-7-2-2" and insert "**6-7-2-8**".

Page 4, line 39, delete "certified".

Page 4, line 39, after "grade additive" insert "**or synthetic flavoring substance that is**".

Page 4, line 40, delete "flavor" and insert "**flavor, that is approved by the federal Food and Drug Administration as a permissible flavoring,**".

Page 5, delete lines 3 through 8, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 14. "Locksmith" means a person who, or a firm that employs at least one (1) employee who, for the previous one (1) year period has been certified as a certified professional locksmith by the Associated Locksmiths of America."

Page 6, line 2, after "Sec. 2." insert "**(a)**".

Page 6, line 19, delete "from" and insert "**to**".

Page 6, between lines 21 and 22, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) All records subject to audit by the commission under subsection (a) are declared confidential for the purposes of IC 5-14-3-4(a)(1) and are not subject to inspection or copying by the public."

Page 7, line 8, delete "and".

Page 7, between lines 8 and 9, begin a new line double block indented and insert:

"(E) prohibits the security firm from withholding its certification as described in clause (D) because the security equipment of the applicant is not sold by or proprietary to the security firm; and"

Page 7, line 9, delete "(E)" and insert "**(F)**".

Page 7, line 11, after "documents" delete ",".

Page 7, line 11, after "commission" delete ",".

Page 7, line 14, after "employed" insert "**at least**".

Page 7, line 14, delete "or".

Page 7, line 15, delete "more employees" and insert "**employee**".

Page 7, line 16, delete "are collectively" and insert "**is**".

Page 7, line 16, delete "by:" and insert "**by both:**".

Page 8, between lines 30 and 31, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(6) Certification by the security firm with which the manufacturer has a security agreement that the manufacturer meets all security requirements set forth in section 6(10) through 6(15) of this chapter and that the security firm will not withhold its certification because the security equipment of the manufacturer is not sold by or proprietary to the security firm."

Page 8, line 31, delete "(6)" and insert "**(7)**".

Page 8, delete lines 33 through 36.

Page 9, line 8, delete "and not a public record".

Page 9, line 20, delete "three (3)" and insert "**ten (10)**".

Page 10, delete lines 9 through 12, begin a new line block indented and insert:

"(12) The manufacturer shall have an exclusive high security key system that limits access to areas where e-liquid is mixed, bottled, packaged, and stored to authorized personnel only."

Page 10, line 23, delete "surveillance and" and insert "**surveillance**".

(16) The manufacturer must"

Page 10, line 26, delete "(16)" and insert "**(17)**".

Page 10, line 28, delete "(17)" and insert "**(18)**".

Page 10, line 37, delete "(18)" and insert "**(19)**".

Page 11, line 10, after "met;" insert "**and**".

Page 11, delete line 11.

Page 11, line 12, delete "(3)" and insert "**(2)**".

Page 11, line 12, delete "felony;" and insert "**felony involving a controlled substance;**".

Page 11, line 17, after "reapply" insert "**within thirty (30) days after the date of the denial. There is no application fee for a reapplication under this subsection."**

Page 11, delete line 18.

Page 11, line 29, after "the" insert "**federal**".

Page 11, line 30, delete "Administration of the United States of America." and insert "**Administration**".

Page 14, line 22, after "Sec. 4." insert "**(a)**".

Page 14, line 22, delete "any person" and insert "**any:**

(1) producer of e-liquid; or

(2) other person or entity;

that distributes an e-liquid not approved for sale in Indiana to a retailer for the purposes of resale."

Page 14, line 23, delete "or entity who violates this article.", begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b)".

Page 14, line 24, after "action" insert "**described in subsection (a)**".

(Reference is to SB 539 as printed February 20, 2015.)

YODER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 546

Senator Messmer called up Senate Bill 546 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 551

Senator Waltz called up Senate Bill 551 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Senate Bill 566

Senator Mishler called up Senate Bill 566 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 566-6)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 566 be amended to read as follows:

Replace the effective dates in SECTIONS 49 through 50 with "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]".

Page 4, line 27, reset in roman "The".

Page 5, line 18, after "or" insert "**an assessment or test that is produced solely by the United States government or a consortium of states.**".

Page 5, delete lines 19 through 20.

Page 5, line 41, delete "is primarily responsible for assuring" and insert "**shall ensure**".

Page 6, line 16, after "following" delete ":" and insert ", **based on presentations from the department:**".

Page 6, line 35, delete "delegate to any higher authority the" and insert "**recommend academic standards that are produced solely by the United States government or a consortium of states.**".

Page 6, delete line 36.

Page 6, line 39, delete "(1)".

Page 6, line 39, strike "The development of an assessment or".

Page 6, line 39, delete "a".

Page 6, line 39, strike "test unique to".

Page 6, line 40, strike "Indiana".

Page 7, line 1, delete "(2)" and insert "(1)".

Page 7, line 4, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)".

Page 7, line 5, delete "." and insert "**or an assessment or test that is produced solely by the United States government or a consortium of states.**".

Page 7, delete lines 6 through 13, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(c) The roundtable shall consider assessments or tests that would permit the state to secure renewal of necessary flexibility waivers under Section 9401 of the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended and reauthorized under the federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 and subsequent federal laws (20 U.S.C. 7861) and federal regulations promulgated to implement federal law."

Page 41, line 13, delete "and" and insert ", **but a discussion of the supplement must be held. Such a supplement**".

Page 52, line 3, delete "a" and insert "**the**".

Page 52, line 23, delete "brings" and insert "**bring**".

Page 52, delete lines 27 through 42.

Page 53, delete lines 1 through 19.

Page 55, delete lines 33 through 42.

Page 56, delete lines 1 through 8.

Page 56, line 25, reset in roman "due to a".

Page 56, reset in roman lines 26 through 27.

Page 56, line 28, reset in roman "current year actual general fund revenue."

Page 56, line 28, delete "or prohibit the employer".

Page 56, delete line 29.

Page 57, delete lines 10 through 26.

Page 59, line 38, after "or" insert "**an assessment or test that is produced solely by the United States government or a consortium of states.**".

Page 59, delete lines 39 through 40.

Page 65, line 24, delete "to any higher".

Page 65, line 25, delete "authority".

Page 65, line 32, after "are" insert "**considered**".

Page 65, line 41, delete "any of the" and insert "**an assessment or a test that adopts Common Core (Common Core State Standards Initiative) or an assessment or test produced solely by the United States government or a consortium of states.**".

(f) The state board shall consider assessments or tests that would permit the state to secure renewal of necessary flexibility waivers under Section 9401 of the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended and reauthorized under the federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 and subsequent federal laws (20 U.S.C. 7861) and federal regulations promulgated to implement federal law."

Page 65, delete line 42.

Page 66, delete lines 1 through 14.

Page 67, line 7, after "Indiana;" insert "**and**".

Page 67, line 10, delete "and".

Page 67, delete lines 11 through 13, begin a new line blocked left and insert:

"before finally selecting a vendor and the tests to be used in the BEST program."

Page 72, line 42, after "a" insert ":".

Page 74, line 31, delete "a".

Page 74, line 34, after "corporation" insert "**or interlocal cooperative**".

Page 74, line 35, after "or" insert "**administering a**".

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 566 as printed February 20, 2015.)

MISHLER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

**ENGROSSED SENATE BILLS
ON THIRD READING**

Engrossed Senate Bill 31

Senator Zakas called up Engrossed Senate Bill 31 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT concerning transportation.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 202: yeas 49, nays 0. The bill was declared passed.

The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Harman and Culver.

Engrossed Senate Bill 72

Senator Buck called up Engrossed Senate Bill 72 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT concerning motor vehicles.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 203: yeas 48, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Burton.

Engrossed Senate Bill 80

Senator Yoder called up Engrossed Senate Bill 80 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning taxation.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 204: yeas 49, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Koch.

Engrossed Senate Bill 98

Senator Tomes called up Engrossed Senate Bill 98 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning civil procedure.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 205: yeas 37, nays 11. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Smaltz.

Engrossed Senate Bill 109

Senator Pete Miller called up Engrossed Senate Bill 109 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT concerning family law and juvenile law.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 206: yeas 17, nays 31. The bill was declared defeated.

Engrossed Senate Bill 128

Senator Holdman called up Engrossed Senate Bill 128 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning environmental law.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 207: yeas 49, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Lehman.

Engrossed Senate Bill 296

Senator Buck called up Engrossed Senate Bill 296 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning alcohol and tobacco.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 208: yeas 48, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Frizzell.

Engrossed Senate Bill 355

Senator Steele called up Engrossed Senate Bill 355 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning probate.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 209: yeas 49, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Koch.

Engrossed Senate Bill 373

Senator Head called up Engrossed Senate Bill 373 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning civil procedure.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 210: yeas 47, nays 2. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the

act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Lehman.

Engrossed Senate Bill 380

Senator Stoops called up Engrossed Senate Bill 380 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning public safety.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 211: yeas 48, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Slager, Lawson, and Forestal.

Engrossed Senate Bill 411

Senator Merritt called up Engrossed Senate Bill 411 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning professions and occupations.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 212: yeas 47, nays 2. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative McNamara.

Engrossed Senate Bill 463

Senator Patricia Miller called up Engrossed Senate Bill 463 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning trade regulation.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 213: yeas 42, nays 7. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives T. Brown and C. Brown.

Engrossed Senate Bill 466

Senator Pete Miller called up Engrossed Senate Bill 466 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning elections.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 214: yeas 38, nays 11. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Richardson.

Engrossed Senate Bill 516

Senator Charbonneau called up Engrossed Senate Bill 516 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning utilities.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 215: yeas 48, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Speedy and Koch.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Madam President and Members of the Senate: I have on Monday, February 23, 2015, signed Senate Enrolled Act: 62.

DAVID C. LONG
President Pro Tempore

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Members of the Senate: I have on the twenty-third day of February, 2015, signed Senate Enrolled Act: 62.

SUE ELLSPERMANN
Lieutenant Governor

MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR

Madam President and Members of the Senate: On Monday, February 23, 2015, I signed the following enrolled act into law: SEA 62.

MICHAEL R. PENCE
Governor

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed House Concurrent Resolutions 19 and 23 and the same are herewith transmitted for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed with amendments Engrossed

Senate Bill 62 and the same is herewith returned to the Senate for concurrence.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed House Concurrent Resolution 27 and the same is herewith transmitted for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Engrossed House Bill 1068 and the same is herewith transmitted to the Senate for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Senate Concurrent Resolution 16 and the same is herewith returned to the Senate.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Engrossed House Bills 1002, 1028, 1102, 1131, 1142, 1181, 1351, 1617, and 1631 and the same are herewith transmitted to the Senate for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules & Legislative Procedure reports that, pursuant to Senate Rule 35(c), the following technical corrections are to be made to Engrossed Senate Bill 269.

Delete amendment 269-01 made on motion of Senator Lanane, adopted February 23, 2015, which was inadvertently mislabeled and substitute amendment 269-02 which included the language that was discussed and adopted by the Senate on February 23, 2015.

(Reference is to SB 269 as printed February 20, 2015.)

LONG, Chair

Report adopted.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Patricia Miller be added as coauthor of Engrossed Senate Bill 380.

STOOPS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Holdman be added as coauthor of Engrossed Senate Bill 296.

BUCK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Houchin be added as second author of Engrossed Senate Bill 109.

PETE MILLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Hershman be added as third author of Senate Bill 421.

GROOMS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Crider be added as second author of Engrossed Senate Bill 498.

DELPH

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Crider be added as third author of Senate Bill 530.

BRAY

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Bray be added as third author of Senate Bill 125.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Walker be added as second author of Senate Bill 447.

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Walker be added as second author of Senate Bill 425.

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Crider be added as second author of Senate Bill 242.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Merritt be added as second author, Senator Taylor be added as third author, and Senator Breau be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 523.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Head be added as second author of Senate Bill 489.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Perfect be added as third author of Senate Bill 484.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 546.

MESSMER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Smith be added as second author of Senate Bill 530.

BRAY

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Glick be added as second author of Senate Bill 507.

BRAY

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 329.

BROWN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Ford be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 288.

GLICK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Steele be added as second author and Senator Taylor be added as third author of Senate Bill 287.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Leising be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 101.

KRUSE

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Hershman be added as third author of Senate Bill 566.

MISHLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Pete Miller be added as second author of Senate Bill 436.

HERSHMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Head be added as second author of Senate Bill 65.

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Ford be added as third author of Senate Bill 325.

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Stoops and Tallian be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 566.

MISHLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 515.

CHARBONNEAU

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Kenley be added as second author of Senate Bill 58.

STEELE

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Eckerty be added as second author of Senate Bill 321.

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Alting be added as second author of Senate Bill 325.

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Yoder be added as second author of Senate Bill 317.

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Zakas be added as third author of Senate Bill 93.

MERRITT

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Mishler and Eckerty be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 427.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Houchin be added as second author of Senate Bill 288.

GLICK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Alting, Arnold, A. Banks, Bassler, Becker, Boots, Bray, Breaux, Broden, Brown, Buck, Charbonneau, Crider, Delph, Eckerty, Ford, Glick, Grooms, Head, Hershman, Holdman, Houchin, Kenley, Kruse, Lanane, Long, Merritt, Messmer, Patricia Miller, Pete Miller, Mishler, Mrvan, Niemeyer, Perfect, Raatz, Randolph, Rogers, Schneider, Smith, Steele, Stoops, Tallian, Taylor, Tomes, Walker, Waltz, Yoder, M. Young, and Zakas be added as cosponsors of House Concurrent Resolution 27.

LEISING

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Niemeyer be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 350.

RANDOLPH

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Ford be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 426.

HOUCHIN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 566.

MISHLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Arnold be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 6.

ALTING

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Taylor be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 489.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Taylor be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 450.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Taylor be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 99.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Broden be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 71.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Broden be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 288.

GLICK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Broden be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 330.

BOOTS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Broden be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 530.

BRAY

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Merritt be added as second author of Senate Bill 481.

BUCK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Arnold be added as second author of Senate Bill 484.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Mishler be added as second author of Senate Bill 71.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move we adjourn until 10:30 a.m., Tuesday, February 24, 2015.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

The Senate adjourned at 7:43 p.m.

JENNIFER L. MERTZ
Secretary of the Senate

SUE ELLSPERMANN
President of the Senate